
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

BERRIDGE AND SHERWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Thursday, 25 September 2014 
 
Time:  6.00 pm 
 
Place: LB31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Zena West, Constitutional Services Officer, Tel: 0115 8764305   
Direct Dial:  
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held 29 May 2014 
 

3 - 8 

4  AREA COMMITTEE COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES  
Report of Strategic Director of Commercial and Neighbourhood Services 
 

9 - 18 

5  UPDATE FROM LEAD ORGANISATION - NG7  
(Verbal Update) 
 

 

6  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
Report of the Director of Nottingham City Homes 
 

19 - 32 

7  HYSON GREEN LIBRARY  
(Verbal update) 
 

 

8  WARD PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 1  
Report of Strategic Director of Commercial and Neighbourhood Services 
 

33 - 58 

Public Document Pack



9  ACTION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY  
Report of Corporate Director of Community Services 
 

59 - 62 

10  AREA CAPITAL FUND  
Report of Strategic Director of Commercial and Neighbourhood Services 
 

63 - 68 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN 
ABOVE, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
 



NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
BERRIDGE AND SHERWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB31- 32 - Loxley Ho use, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 29 May 2014 from 6.02 pm - 7 .16 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim (Chair) 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
Councillor Jane Urquhart 
Councillor Alex Ball 
 

Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (Vice 
Chair) 
 

 
Community Representatives and citizens present: 
 

Moby Farrands Forest Fields Improvement Association and Partnership Council 
Bill Husband Project manager – NG7 TEA 
Robert Huskinson Sherwood and Mapperley Park Neighbourhood Watch 

Association 
Robin Stalvies Carrington  Residents’ Association 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Angela Bolton - Neighbourhood Development Officer     
Dan Blake - SSE Contracting 
Sue Foster - Project Manager, Major Programmes 
John Marsh - Locality Manager 
Rav Kalsi - Constitutional Services 
 
1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim as Chair of the 
Committee for the municipal year 2014/15. 
 
2  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Brian Parbutt as Vic e-Chair of the Committee 
for the municipal year 2014/15. 
 
3  APOLOGIES  

 
Councillor Toby Neal – other Council business 
Councillor Brian Parbutt – non Council business 
 
4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 29.05.14 

5  MINUTES 
 

The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2014 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair.  
 
6  SSE - NEW LIGHTING SCHEME 

 
Dan Blake from SSE Contracting, delivered a presentation informing the Committee 
of the consultation process within the street lighting PFI for improvements in 
Nottingham. The following information was highlighted: 
 
(a) improvements to the lighting provision in Nottingham began in Dunkirk and 

Lenton in September 2010 and will include the replacement of approximately 
24,000 lamp posts and 11,000 lanterns. The partnership with SSE represents 
25 years of capital investment; 

 
(b) the contract with SSE represents major long term investment and employment 

in Nottingham and will improve the quality of lighting, road safety, support the 
Council’s initiatives to reduce crime and corporate carbon emissions in the 
city; 

 
(c) the design preparation stage includes consultation with trained designers and 

the lighting has been designed to meet the requirements of the latest British 
and European Standards and the Council’s specification. As a result columns 
will not always be placed in their original position. In some cases, citizens may 
have been benefiting from the existing lighting provision on their property, but 
in ensuring the overall quality of the provision this benefit cannot always be 
retained. Where columns are relocated, citizens will be able to discuss 
concerns with designers to ensure that their views are taken into account; 

 
(d) letters will be dropped to all of those affected advising citizens of what will 

happen during the construction phase which will include all the relevant 
contact details. Leaflets are delivered to each property approximately 20 days 
before work starts on-site with the aim of causing as little disruption as 
possible; 

 
(e) citizens are consulted where columns are relocated and given the opportunity 

to discuss issues with designers. It will be the case that a number of citizens 
will experience less light exposure to parts of their garden for example but the 
overall lighting provision will be appropriate and to the Council’s specification. 
Where columns are being altered designers will plan in advance to ensure 
minimum disruption to bus routes and busy highways; 

 
(f) the maintenance contract with SSE includes periodic checks of every lighting 

column every 6 months.  
 
RESOLVED to note the presentation on the consultati on process within the 
Street Lighting PFI. 
 
 
 

Page 4



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 29.05.14 

7  UPDATE ON THE RELOCATION OF HYSON GREEN LIBRARY BUI LDING 
 

Sue Foster, Project Manager (Major Programmes) at Nottingham City Council 
delivered an update on the relocation of the Hyson Green Library building, 
highlighting the following information: 
 
(a) the proposal to relocate the facility to the Mary Potter Centre on Gregory 

Boulevard is currently under public consultation and will allow for longer 
opening hours and a reception service; 

 
(b) three wards have been identified as being affected by proposals and leaflets 

on the proposals have been dropped in Berridge schools and youth centres. 
The other wards affected by proposals include Arboretum and Radford. By 9 
May 2014, 244 responses had been received which indicated that 49% 
strongly agreed with proposals and 40% disagreed. The discontent is 
focussed on the impact upon day centre users and those who prefer to historic 
building currently in use; 

 
(c)  it is planned that proposals will be considered by Executive Board in July 

2014 to relocate the library to the Mary Potter Joint Service Centre. It is 
expected that this will improve the customer experience with modern facilities 
and provide a single access point for all Council services; 

 
(d) a number of community organisations have expressed an interest in the 

current library building but this cannot be pursued until surplus to 
requirements. The structural integrity of the building is currently being 
assessed before any decision is made on whether the building can be used 
again.  

 
RESOLVED to thank Sue Foster for her informative up date on the proposed 
relocation of Hyson Green Library to Mary Potter Jo int Service Centre and to 
request a further update at the next Committee meet ing in September 2014. 
 
8  RESPECT SURVEY 

 
RESOLVED to note the content of the Respect Survey and to invite colleagues 
from Nottingham Crime and Drugs Partnership to the next Committee in 
September 2014 to answer any further questions.  
 
9  UPDATE FROM LEAD ORGANISATION - NG7  

 
Bill Husband, Project Manager at NG7 presented information on the progress of the 
lead organisation in supporting grant funding in the area, highlighting the following 
points: 
 
(a) a needs assessment was conducted towards the end of the financial year and 

submitted to the Commissioning Team at Nottingham City Council, although 
formal feedback on the submission is still outstanding, informal feedback thus 
far has been positive. There does not appear to be any compelling argument 
to change priorities at this stage; 

 

Page 5



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 29.05.14 

(b) additional funding has been sourced through youth contracts for 18-24 year 
olds across the city which has had a big impact for those unemployed. This 
has been progressed in partnership with Nottingham and Nottinghamshire 
Futures, Nottingham City Council and Jobs Centre Plus; 

 
(c) work is ongoing to progress the digital inclusion and to develop internet access 

in a number of areas within community centres. This will enable citizens to 
apply online for vacancies, benefits and funding.  

 
RESOLVED to thank Bill Husbands for his informative  update and to note its 
content. 
 
10  ENVIRONMENTAL SUBMISSIONS FROM NOTTINGHAM CITY HOME S 

(NCH) 
 

John Marsh, Locality Manager at Nottingham City Council, provided information on 
environmental submissions from Nottingham City Homes (NCH) which included the 
installation of a new metal fence within the car park area at Springfield Street, New 
Basford for £1,374.16. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the cost of a new metal fence w ith the car park area at 
Springfield Street, New Basford, to prevent fly-tip ping and unauthorised access 
for local residents, at a cost of £1,374.16. 
 
11  WARD PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 4  

 
John Marsh, Locality Manager at Nottingham City Council, presented the item 
updating the Committee on key issues and themes across both Berridge and 
Sherwood, highlighting the following information: 
 
(a) crime is up overall by 1% in Berridge for the year to date and up 24% in 

Sherwood year to date. During quarter 4 there was an increase of 41 crimes 
compared to quarter 4 2013; 

 
(b) the cleanliness index score for Berridge for quarter 4 is 93% compared to the 

target of 86%. Year to date, there has been an improvement of 4% compared 
to the same period last year; 

 
(c) for April 2014, the cleanliness index for Berridge was 96% compared to 94% 

for Sherwood. In April 2014, there were 76 fly-tipping incidents in Berridge 
compared to 22 in Sherwood. Of the incidents in Berridge, 86% were removed 
within 48 hours and 74% of the incidents in Sherwood were removed within 48 
hours. Throughout April 2014, there were 21 graffiti incidents on Berridge and 
3 in Sherwood, which included one offensive incident. 

 
RESOLVED to thank John Marsh for the informative up date and note the 
content of the ward reports.  
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 29.05.14 

12  ACTION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY  
 

John Marsh, Locality Manager at Nottingham City Council, presented the item 
updating the Committee on decisions made under delegated authority in the local 
community. 
 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) note the new Councillor ward allocation for 201 4-15; 
 
(2) note the actions taken under delegated authorit y, as follows: 
 
Berridge ward  Cost (£)  
  

Electrical work 2000  
Equipment for courses  1081  

Community engagement 500  
Paint for bins 30 
Sumac Youth Group 1484  
Poplars park opening 250  
  

Allocation 2013/14  15,000 
Decommitted funds  6070 

Total available allocation 2013/14  21,070 
Allocated funds (spend and unspent)  14,875 

Allocation 2014/15  15,000 
Uncommitted balance as at 15/05/14  21,195 

  
 
Sherwood ward  Cost (£)  
  

Sherwood Art Week storage cost 
contribution 

360 

Contribution towards electronic and 
music equipment 

500 

  
Committed unspent balance brought 

forward 2012/13  
3,283 

Uncommitted balance brought forward 
2012/13 

1,906 

Allocation 2013/14  15,000 
Total available allocation 2013/14  20,189 

Allocated funds (spend and unspent)  15,989 
Allocation 2014/1
[...]
ps are dissatisfied with the decision, they have the right to appeal to the 
Area Committee within four months. 

 Councillors will then enlist the assistance of other Councillors of the city (Area Chairs 
Panel), to review the decision and any decision made thereafter, will be final. 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Area Committee Community Representatives 
Appendix 2 
 

Organisation Name 

Carrington Tenants and Residents Group Robin Stalvies 

Punjabi Community Group Safdar Azam 

Partnership Council Ruth Greenburg 

New Arts Exchange Melanie Kidd 

 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



BERRIDGE AND SHERWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 
25 SEPTEMBER 2014 

    

 Title of paper: Nottingham City Homes Performance Update 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Nick Murphy 
Chief Executive of Nottingham City 
Homes 

Wards affected: 
Berridge, 
Sherwood 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Lynn Standen 
Tenancy and Estate Manager 
lynn.standen@nottinghamcityhomes.org.uk 
0115 833 8233 
 
Paul Howard 
Tenancy and Estate Manager 
paul.howard@nottinghamcityhomes.org.uk 
0115 883 8232 
 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

None 
 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

N/A 

 

Relevant Council Plan Strategic Priority: 

Cutting unemployment by a quarter  

Cut crime and anti-social behaviour  

Ensure more school leavers get a job, training or further education than any other City  

Your neighbourhood as clean as the City Centre  

Help keep your energy bills down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to customers/service users): 
The performance report pro
[...]
port  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs  

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events  

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
 
This report asks the committee to note decisions made under delegated authority that support the 
local community in a variety of ways. The funds allocated by Area Committee are used to address 
diverse needs from various sections of the community and reduce inequalities.  

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To note the actions taken under delegated authority, as detailed in the appendix. 

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Decisions in relation to councillors ward allocations are made under delegated 

authority by the Director of Neighbourhoods and Communities. These decisions must 
then be reported to Area Committee for information.  

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 This action follows the arrangements established by the Executive Board in respect of 

individual member allocation budget spending.  
 
3. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 No other options were considered. 
 
4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS (INCLUDING VALUE FOR MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 Members had an individual ward allocation for 2012/2013 of £15,000 and a further 

£15,000 2013/2014. A further £15,000 per ward has been approved for 2014/2015. A 
proportion of uncommitted funds from 2013/2014 has been brought forward and been 
committed within this financial year.  

 
5. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES (INCLUDING LEGAL IMPLICATIONS AND CRIME 

AND DISORDER ACT IMPLICATIONS) 
 
5.1 These arrangements provide transparency and regulation in the spending of 

individual Member’s allocation. 
 
6. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 
6.1 An EIA is not needed, as the report does not contain proposals or financial decisions. 
 
7. LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR 

THOSE DISCLOSING CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
7.1 None. 
 
8. PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 
8.1 None. 
 

Page 60



Action Taken Under Delegated Authority – Ward Allocations 
Appendix 1 
 
Berridge Ward Budget Allocations 2014/15 Councillors Ibrahim, Jones and Neal between 16 May 2014 – 25 September 
 

Item Recipient Date Agreed Total 

Young peoples activities Muslim Community Organisation 14.5.2014 £270 

Rent Hawa Women’s Network 14.5.2014 £1000 

Training course Seeds Foundation 21.5.2014 £1280 

Roma event and training Internal 22.5.2014 £1000 

Hyson Green Cultural Festival Hyson Green Cultural Festival 21.5.2014 £1000 

Sumac Youth Group Robin Hood Solidarity Group 4.6.2014 £1000 

Berridge Rd hanging baskets Internal 4.6.2014 £640 

Planter Edible Ave 4.6.2014 £294 

Berridge Community Funding Chest Local organisations TBC 4.6.2014 £1000 

Parking signs Internal 2.7.2014 £320 

Berridge Community Festival Internal 2.7.2014 £600 

Items for setting up project Chaya 2.7.2014 £250 

Environmental Actions Internal 4.6.2014 £500 

Soft balls police project Internal 2.7.2014 £100 

Cook and eat sessions Punjabi Community Centre August 2014 £1000 

  TOTAL THIS PERIOD £10,254 

     

Allocation 2014/15 £15,000 

Unspent Balance b/fwd 2013/14 £6,445 

Total Available Allocation 2014/15 £21,445 

Allocated Funds (Spent and unspent) £15,504 

Uncommitted balance as at 15/5/14 £5,941 

 
Berridge Ward figures have been amended using the most recent financial information provided, taking into account monies that have 
been unspent and returned.  
 
 

P
age 61



Sherwood Ward Budget Allocation 2014/2015 Councillors Ball, Parbutt and Urquhart – 16 May – 15 September 2014 
 

Item Recipient Date Agreed Total 

Greenhouse with disabled access Harpenden House 21st May 2014 £500 

Contribution towards a log cabin 
refurbishment
[...]
s down  

Good access to public transport  

Nottingham has a good mix of housing  

Nottingham is a good place to do business, invest and create jobs X 

Nottingham offers a wide range of leisure activities, parks and sporting events X 

Support early intervention activities  

Deliver effective, value for money services to our citizens  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
This report provides Councillors with the latest spend proposals under the Area Capital Fund 
including highways and footways. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To approve the Area Capital Fund programme of schemes for Berridge and Sherwood Wards 
as set out in Appendix 1. 

2 To note the commitment of funds in Berridge and Sherwood Wards as set out in Appendix 1.  

 
1. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The Nottingham Local Transport Plan (LTP) 2011-2026 maintains a commitment to deliver 

local transport improvements across Nottingham’s Neighbourhoods and prioritises small 
scale transport improvements of importance to local communities. 

 
1.2 As part of the budget approved in March 2013, Nottingham City Council approved an LTP 

capital allocation of £2.5 million Citywide from 2013-2015.  
 
2. BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 The Area Capital Programme was established to improve the environment of the 

neighbourhoods and to create a sense of place for residents in order to improve the quality of 
Page 63

Agenda Item 10

mailto:leigh.white@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Angela.bolton@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Debbie.royle@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Beth.hanna@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 
life for local people. The improvements that have been carried out to date using this 
programme have included footpaths, fences, visual enhancements to public realm, 
refurbishment of parks and improvements to buildings.  

 
2.2 Resources are allocated from the Nottingham City Council general fund, the Local Transport 

Plan (LTP) and from the Housi
[...]
ining to improve Traffic 
Management and road safety in the ward. 

        Total LTP schemes*   £147,172    
       

Berridge Public Realm schemes 
        

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Retford Road / 
Valmont Road speed monitoring Prioritised 12 September 2014 £800     

Monitoring of speed on Retford Road and Valmont 
Road 

Glendon Drive 
Phase 2 Footpath Prioritised 11 July 2014 £38,745     Further footpath patching works on Glendon Drive 

Peppers Garden Improvements Approved May 2014 £2,002     
Improvements to Peppers Garden, to include rat-bait 
bins, bench repair and additional signage. 

Hucknall Road Keep clear Approved May 2014 £1,200     
Install Keep Clear marking on junction with Glendon 
Drive to assist in reducing access difficulties.. 

Radford Road side 
roads TRO Approved May 2014 £5,500     

To reduce congestion and improve traffic flow on side 
roads of Radford Road 

Weardale/ 
Teesdale Road Road marking Approved May 2014 £850     

Introduce painted road marking at fork junction of 
Weardale / Teesdale Road to increase driver 
awareness 

Chard Street Play 
Area Fence 

Approved by DA January 
2014 £721     

Further contribution to fencing project around park on 
Chard Street 

Berridge Road 
Shopping Area Signage Approved February 2014 £650     

Installation of 4 signs to promote the Berridge Road 
shopping area 

Glendon Drive Footpath Approved November 2013 £21,796   Yes 
Contribution to patching of the footpath on Glendon 
Drive 

The Forest Contribution Approved September 2013 £25,000     Contribution to the Forest Sports Zone 

P
age 65



 

 

Forest Fields Security Approved May 2013  £6,000     Provide funding to replace alleyway gate locks 

Chard Street Play 
Area Fence Approved by DA 20 Feb 2013 £5,620     Install fence around park on Chard Street. 

Ewart Road / 
Windermere Road Clearance 

Approved by DA November 
2012 £1,500     Alleyway clearance to removed collapsed wall 

        Total Public Realm schemes**  £110,384    
       

Berridge Decommitments 
          
Location Type Reason Amount Details      

Previously decommitted schemes   £550       

Tissington Road/Tissington Close Underspend £6,990 Underspend on carriageway resurfacing works 

          Total Decommitted***  £550    
       
2013-2015 LTP allocation  £140,000    
LTP carried forward from 2011-2013  £6,622    
2013 - 2014 Public Realm allocation  £42,000    
Public Realm carried forward  £18,607    
2014 - 2015 Public Realm allocation  £42,000    
Transfer from Radford Public Realm  £14,475    
Total Available 2011 - 2013 ACF  £263,704    
*Less LTP schemes - £147,172    
**Less Public Realm schemes - £110,384    
***Decommitted funds + £7,540    
Remaining available balance  £13,688    
LTP element remaining  £0    
Public Realm element remaining  £13,688    

 

P
age 66



 

 

 
Sherwood Area Capital 2013 - 2015 Programme 

       
Sherwood LTP schemes 

              

Location Type 
Councillor Prioritised /  
Area Committee Approved Estimate 

Estimated  
start date Completed Details  

Hood Street/ 
Fairbank Crescent Handrails 

Prioritised 10 September 
2014 £2,790     

Refurbishment and replacement of handrails on Hood 
Street and Fairbank Crescent 

Sherwood shopping 
area 

Parking 
restrictions Prioritised 31 July 2014 £16,750     

Introduce TRO to improve parking practices in 
Sherwood shopping area (Elmswood Gardens, Marshall 
St, Osbourne St, Mapperley St, Mansfield Rd, 
Danethorpe Vale, Magnus Road, Crest View) 

Edwards Lane Feasibility Study Approved May 2014 £2,000     
Study into suitability of locations on Edwards Lane for 
installation of a pedestrian crossing 

Sherwood Avenue Carriageway 
Delegated Authority April 
2014 £15,868 04.06.14 Yes 

Plane out and resurface carriageway on Sherwood 
Avenue 

Grit Bins and salt 
Winter 
Maintenance 

Delegated Authority 15 
January 2014 £5,358     

Sup

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
BERRIDGE AND SHERWOOD AREA COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB31-32 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 25 September 2014 from 18.00 - 18.47 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Brian Parbutt (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Carole-Ann Jones 
Councillor Jane Urquhart 

Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim 
Councillor Alex Ball 

 
Community Representatives and citizens present: 
Moby Farrands Partnership Council and Forest Fields Improvement Association 
Bill Husband NG7 TEA 
Callum Southern Resident 
Robin Stalvies Carrington Residents Association 
Anita Wakefield Sherwood Art Week 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance: 
Paul Howard ) 

Tenancy and Estates Manager - Nottingham City Homes 
Lynn Standen ) 
Annie Yates - Inspector - Nottinghamshire Police 
Debbie Royle ) 

Neighbourhood Development Officer - Communities 
Leigh White ) 
Zena West - Governance Officer - Resources 
 
15  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Alex Ball (other Council business) 
Councillor Mohammed Ibrahim (health reasons) 
Councillor Toby Neal 
John Marsh 
 
16  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
17  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2014 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
18  AREA COMMITTEE COMMUNITY REPRESENTATIVES 

 
Debbie Royle and Leigh White, Neighbourhood Development Officers, presented the 
report of the Strategic Director of Commercial and Neighbourhood Services. As well 
as the representatives listed in appendix 2 of the report, Anita Wakefield from 
Sherwood Art Week and Farooq Mir from the Seeds Foundation were added as 
Community Representatives. 



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 25.09.14 

2 

 
RESOLVED to appoint the following Community Representatives to the 
Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee: 
 
(1) Robin Stalvies – Carrington Tenants and Residents Group 
 
(2) Safdar Azam – Punjabi Community Group 
 
(3) Ruth Greenburg – Partnership Council 
 
(4) Melanie Kidd – New Arts Exchange 
 
(5) Anita Wakefield – Sherwood Art Week 
 
(6) Farooq Mir – The Seeds Foundation 
 
19  UPDATE FROM LEAD ORGANISATION - NG7 

 
Bill Husband, Project Manager of the Lead Organisation for Berridge and Sherwood 
(NG7), presented a verbal progress update to the Committee, highlighting the 
following points: 
 
(a) A Cabinet funded youth contract has been undertaken, to get young people 

into work. It focuses on engagement, training, and motivation, and young 
people are referred from the Job Centre after 13 – 39 weeks of 
unemployment. Often young people do not attend their appointments, and the 
next stage will be introducing sanctions for non-attendance. A better 
relationship has been developing with the Job centre, with more integrated 
working, and it is hoped that more young people will continue to be referred. 

 
(b) Another project involves digital inclusion, which also has cross-support for the 

long term unemployed. 15 learners attend each week, and are taught basic IT 
skills. This is attracting new funding and it is anticipated that the training will 
have an impact on joblessness. 

 
(c) The European Social Fund is funding towards training and finding people jobs. 

Every area has a jobs plan, and a skills analysis was recently approved. 
 
RESOLVED to thank Bill Husband for his informative update and to note its 
content. 
 
20  NOTTINGHAM CITY HOMES PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

 
Lynn Standen and Paul Howard, Tenancy and Estate Managers at Nottingham City 
Homes (NCH), presented the report of the Director of Nottingham City Homes to the 
Committee, highlighting the following points: 
 
(a) There used to be separate NCH Area Panels, which have now been combined 

with Area Committees. NCH are actively looking for a tenant representative for 
the Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee. There has never been a 
Berridge representative before, as there are very few NCH properties in the 



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 25.09.14 

3 

area. Any suggestions for NCH reps should be made to Lynn or Paul, and full 
training and support will be provided. 

 
(b) Upcoming programmes include door replacement, slate roof repair, fencing 

and guttering replacement, and lift replacement. 
 
Following questions from the Committee, the following additional information was 
provided: 
 
(c) The long term trend for void re-lets in Sherwood is quite high, but this may be 

due to restrictions in place on certain properties (such as residential 
complexes designed for older residents with age restrictions). Restrictions are 
currently being reviewed. In context the number of voids and length of voids is 
not high, and some properties are void for longer periods intentionally so that 
they can be refurbished or modernised. 

 
(d) When properties become vacant they are flagged for review to see if they may 

be suitable for sale. Suitability depends upon the house condition and financial 
viability. 

 
RESOLVED to thank Lynn Standen and Paul Howard for their informative 
update and to note its content. 
 
21  HYSON GREEN LIBRARY 

 
Debbie Royle, Neighbourhood Development Officer, delivered an update on the 
relocation of the Hyson Green Library building, highlighting the following points: 
 
(a) The business case for the Hyson Green library relocation was approved by 

Executive Board on 22 July, with construction due to start on 12 January 2015 
for a 15 week period. The opening ceremony is planned for May or June 2015. 

 
(b) The next design consultation event is taking place on 29 September 2014. 
 
The Committee raised concerns regarding the previous consultation events, and the 
following points were raised: 
 
(c) The feedback from the first consultation event was not positive, and local 

residents expressed concern that there was not enough notice. Attendees at 
the first consultation expressed concerns about children’s safety given the 
open plan nature. The architects were due to email updated plans to those 
residents who raised concerns, but these haven’t been sent. 

 
(d) Children need to be able to use the bathroom without leaving the library area, 

as there are multiple facilities on-site, including a methadone clinic. It is not 
clear whether these suggestions have been taken on board since the first 
consultation. 

 
(e) Several other joint service centres already exist in Nottingham City, and 

lessons can be learned from how these operate and any issues they may have 
experienced.  



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 25.09.14 

4 

 
(f) Ward Councillor will feed back the issues mentioned above at the next 

consultation event. 
 
RESOLVED to thank Debbie Royle for the update, the contents of which were 
noted. 
 
22  WARD PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 1 

 
Debbie Royle and Leigh White, Neighbourhood Development Officers, and Inspector 
Annie Yates of Nottinghamshire Police, presented the report of the Director of 
Neighbourhood Services, highlighting the following points regarding the Berridge 
ward: 
 
(a) Op Graduate is a crime prevention project, operating in student property areas 

where there are often high levels of burglaries, involving increased high 
visibility patrols. Analysis reveals that this project has been successful in 
previous years, and this year it is being introduced in the Forest Fields area. 
Streets to target have been identified, and the security of properties in the area 
will be assessed. 

 
(b) There has been a spike of thefts from vehicles, with windows smashed to 

obtain visible valuables. An offender has been identified, so it is expected that 
these figures will reduce again shortly. 

 
(c) There has also been an increase in robberies in the Forest Fields area, but 3 

group arrests were recently made, which has reduced the number of robberies 
in the area. 

 
(d) A new noise control anti-social behaviour car is in operation, which patrols 

between 5pm and 1am, 7 days per week, dealing with low level noise 
complaints. The team who operate the vehicle can be contacted by calling 
101. 

 
The following information was also provided about the Sherwood ward: 
 
(e) 2013 was a challenging year, with a large spike in crime. Figures have 

improved in 2014 and crime has not continued to spiral. 
 
(f) There has been a spike in shed burglaries, but an arrest has been made. 

Funding from the Crime and Drugs Partnership has also helped to provide 
solar lights, which are easy to install and an effective deterrent. 

 
(g) Another problem experienced in Sherwood is “throw overs”, where items are 

thrown into or out of Nottingham prison, where prisoners exercise. The Police 
have been working with Nottingham prison to reduce this problem, by 
increasing visible patrols in the area. 

 
(h) Shop thefts in Sherwood have reduced, and Police are now effectively working 

with local shop owners to quickly identify any suspects from CCTV footage 
and circulate information. 



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 25.09.14 

5 

 
The following comments were made by citizens and members of the Committee: 
 
(i) The prison “throw over” issue is being dealt with exceedingly quickly and 

proactively, and the Councillors thanked the Police for their hard work in 
dealing with this problem so effectively. 

 
(j) The local events held recently in both wards have been very successful. Lots 

of hard work went into the organisation and they were enjoyed by all. The 
Committee extended their thanks to the Berridge and Sherwood Locality 
Management Teams, especially for the event in Forest Fields.   

 
RESOLVED to thank Debbie Royle, Leigh White and Inspector Annie Yates for 
the informative performance update, the contents of which were noted. 
 
23  ACTION TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY 

 
Debbie Royle and Leigh White, Neighbourhood Development Officers, presented the 
report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services, detailing decisions made under 
delegated authority within Berridge and Sherwood. 
 
RESOLVED to note the actions taken under delegated authority, as follows: 
 
Berridge Ward Cost 
 

Sumac youth group £1,000.00 

Berridge Road hanging baskets £640.00 
Planter £294.00 
Berridge community funding chest £1,000.00 
Parking signs £320.00 
Berridge community festival £600.00 
Items for setting up project £250.00 
Environmental actions £500.00 
Soft balls police project £100.00 
Cook and eat sessions £1,000.00 
 
Sherwood Ward Cost 
 

News sheds £1,300.00 

Contributions towards a Bothy £500.00 
Christmas Lights Switch on 2014 £500.00 
 
24  AREA CAPITAL FUND 

 
Debbie Royle and Leigh White, Neighbourhood development Officers, presented the 
report of the Director for Neighbourhood Services, detailing the Area Capital Fund 
programme of schemes for Berridge and Sherwood. 
 
RESOLVED to note the commitment of funds and approve the Area Capital 
Fund programme of schemes, as detailed below: 
 



Berridge and Sherwood Area Committee - 25.09.14 

6 

(1) £800.00 for monitoring of vehicle speed on Retford Road and Valmont 
Road; 

 
(2) £38,745.00 for further footpath patching work on Glendon Drive; 
 
(3) £2,790.00 for the refurbishment and replacement of handrails on Hood 

Street and Fairbank Crescent; 
 
(4) £16,750.00 to introduce parking restrictions in Sherwood shopping 

areas. 
 


